

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-457

MICHAEL A. TANZI,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 39

ARGUMENT 43

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MICHAEL TANZI’S
PRESENTENCING MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA. 43

 A. Michael Tanzi Was Entitled To Withdraw His Plea Under The More
 Lenient “Good Cause” Standard Of Florida Rule Of Criminal
 Procedure 3.170(f). 43

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Apply The More Lenient, Pre-Sentencing
 Standard Required By Rule 3.170(f), And Failed To Consider The
 Factors Of Mental Weakness, Mistake, Surprise, Misapprehension,
 Fear, Promise, Or Other Circumstances Affecting Michael Tanzi’s
 Rights..... 45

 C. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Michael Tanzi’s Motion To
 Withdraw His Plea Pursuant To Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure
 3.170(f)..... 47

 D. The Trial Court Relied On Factual Errors To Reach Its Conclusions,
 And Ignored Available Evidence..... 58

 E. The Trial Court Erred In Excluding The Relevent Expert Testimony
 Concerning Michael Tanzi’s Mental Weakness 60

 F. Mr. Tanzi’s Plea Offends Federal and State Due Process Clauses and
 Rule 3.170(l). 68

G.	This Court Should Remand With Directions To Permit Michael Tanzi To Withdraw His Plea.	69
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO MAKE LACK OF REMORSE A FEATURE OF ITS PENALTY-PHASE PRESENTATION AND ARGUMENT.....	70
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT DR. WILLIAM VICARY COULD BE IMPEACHED WITH A SPECIFIC ACT OF MISCONDUCT IN AN UNRELATED MATTER.....	76
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE CONFESSION TO SEXUAL BATTERY PURSUANT TO SECTION 92.565 WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THAT SECTION.	80
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPROPERLY ASSESSING THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR TWICE.....	84
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND FIND AND WEIGH VALID MITIGATING EVIDENCE, AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ITS BOILERPLATE TREATMENT OF WEIGHTY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	88
A.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Michael Tanzi’s History Of Drug Abuse And Dependence Was Not A Mitigating Factor.....	89
B.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That The Availability of Life Without The Possibility of Parole As An Alternative Sentence Is Not a Mitigating Factor.....	90
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That The Availabilty of Life Without The Possibility of Parole As An Alternative Sentence Is Not a Mitigating Factor.....	91
VII.	SECTION 921.141 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>RING</i> BECAUSE IT REQUIRES THE TRIAL JUDGE TO MAKE THE FINDINGS NECESSARY TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE.....	92
VIII.	THE ADVISORY SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION OF A FLORIDA CAPITAL JURY DOES NOT SATISFY THE SIXTH AND	

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS..... 94

IX. BECAUSE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE OF CAPITAL MURDER UNDER *RING*, FLORIDA LAW ALSO REQUIRES THAT THEY BE CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT AND FOUND UNANIMOUSLY BY THE JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT..... 95

CONCLUSION..... 97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 98

CERTIFICATE OF FONT..... 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	69
<i>Delno v. Market Street Railway Company</i> , 124 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1942).....	91
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	95
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	90
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	94
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	67
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	90
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	87
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	43, 92, 93, 95, 96
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 572 F.2d 579(7 th Cir. 1978)	46
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	93, 94

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Adler v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	43
<i>Agan v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 1987).....	67
<i>Amazon v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	87
<i>Angrand v. Key</i> , 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995).....	62
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	74
<i>B.P. v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	83
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	43
<i>Barfield v. State</i> , 880 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	62
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	46
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2004).....	57
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	93, 94, 95, 96, 97
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	86

<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	95
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1991)	90
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	91
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	83
<i>Colina v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	70, 74, 75
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	94
<i>Costello. State</i> , 160 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1972)	69
<i>Costello v. State</i> , 260 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1972)	56, 57
<i>DiGuilio v. State</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	75
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	48
<i>Elias v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	48, 56, 57
<i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	76,77
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	76, 77

<i>Fields v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	67
<i>Flores v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 787 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	78
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	75
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	88, 89, 91
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	46
<i>Geiger v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	82
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	87
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	75
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 779 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	48, 57
<i>Gunn v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	70
<i>Harbaugh v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla.2000)	96
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	44, 45
<i>Hawthorne v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	67

<i>Hickson v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	67, 68
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla.1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	94
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	94
<i>James v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997)	43
<i>Justus v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	87
<i>King v. Byrd</i> , 716 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	77
<i>Koenig v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1992)	69
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	46, 70
<i>Leroux v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1997)	57
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	87
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	78
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 317 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	43
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	78, 79

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	20
<i>O'Neil v. Gilbert</i> , 625 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	78
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S729 (Fla. Oct. 27, 2005).....	87
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	94
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	46, 66
<i>Power v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992)	87
<i>Provence v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	85
<i>Ragoobar v. State</i> , 893 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	61
<i>Roberti v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	57
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	87
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	43, 46
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	67
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	87

<i>Sallato v. State</i> , 519 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1988)	57
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	61
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Insurance Co.</i> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	80
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	70, 75
<i>Shield v. State</i> , 744 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	61
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	46, 75
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	74
<i>Snodgrass v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	62
<i>Soto v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)	48, 56
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	38
<i>State v. Braverman</i> , 348 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	45
<i>State v. Dionne</i> , 814 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	82
<i>State v. Kester</i> , 612 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	83

<i>State v. Novarro</i> , 464 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	60
<i>State v. Overfelt</i> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984).....	96
<i>State v. Partlow</i> , 840 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2003).....	43, 44, 47, 48
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 575 So. 2d 1262 (Fla.1991).....	96
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 419 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982).....	87
<i>Strasser v. Yalamanchi</i> , 783 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	78
<i>T.S.D. v. State</i> , 741 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA)	67
<i>Timothee v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	48
<i>Tormey v. Trout</i> , 748 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	77
<i>Trawick v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985).....	70
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	90
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	46
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	85

<i>Yesnes v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	27, 43, 67, 68
--	----------------

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2002)	62
§ 92.565, Fla. Stat. (2002)	29, 42, 80, 81, 82
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1999)	84, 85, 86, 88, 92, 93, 94

FLORIDA RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(f)	24, 27, 43, 45, 47
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(l)	43
